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What is this study about? 

This document is about independent living.  

It tries to help people understand better  

what independent living is 

and how to make it happen. 

What is Independent Living? 

Independent living is a right. 

Independent living means: 

• You can choose where to live.   

• You can choose who to live with. 

• You have support when you need it. 

• You can make decisions about your life. 

• You have the same chances as other people. 

It does not mean doing everything alone. 

It means getting help to live the way you want.  

Everyone needs some help sometimes. 

People with disabilities have the right  

to choose what help they want. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

What do persons with disabilities need  

to live independently? 

Housing 

In institutions many people live together. 

They do not have choices.  

They do not decide what to do each day. 

People need their own safe accessible homes. 

Homes should be in the community,  

not separated from where most people live.  

People should be able to pay for their own homes. 

Support 

People need support in their own homes, 

in the community.  

People can get help from personal assistants. 

Personal assistants help people with their daily activities. 

Money 

People need enough money to live, for example 

• for food 

• housing  

• and support. 

Accessible services 

For example, 

you should easily be able to  

• Use buses. 

• Go to shops. 

• Get health care. 

• Go to a regular school. 

 

 



 
 

Decisions 

You should have support to help make decisions  

if you need it. 

You have the right to say no.  

Training and education 

You should have chances to learn new skills 

and to find work that you like. 

Friends and community 

You should be able to be part of their community, 

have friends 

and do activities you enjoy. 

What are governments doing? 

Many European countries are changing their services. 

Spain 

Spain made a plan to change from institutions  

to community support. 

The plan includes: 

• Training for people working in support services 

• Money for new services 

• Homes in the community 

Malta 

Malta is making big changes to disability support. 

They are introducing personal budgets. 

Personal budgets let you choose how you spend money 

for your support. 

Sweden 

Sweden has strong personal assistance. 

People choose who helps them. 

They say when and where they need help. 



 
 

Examples of support services 

The document also gives examples  

of how organisations give people support  

to live independently  

in different countries. 

The examples can give ideas to other organisations, 

about how they can support independent living. 

Why is Independent Living not Happening? 

Money 

There is often not enough money from government  

for services in the community 

or personal assistants. 

Money is still spent on institutions. 

Housing 

There are not enough accessible,  

affordable homes. 

Services 

Some places do not have services in the community. 

Attitudes 

Some people think people with disabilities  

cannot live independently. 

This is not true. 

Planning 

Services are sometimes organised around  

how many people live together, 

Not on what people need 

Complicated systems 

Sometimes health services and social services  

do not always work together.  

This can make it hard to get support. 



 
 

What needs to change? 

Governments need to: 

• Make laws that protect the rights  

of persons with disabilities 

• Give more money to community services 

Help health and social services work together 

 

• Stop building new institutions 

• Make sure housing is accessible 

Organisations providing services need to: 

• Listen carefully to persons with disabilities. 

• Help people make their own decisions. 

• Train the people working in the organisation  

about rights. 

• Work with families and other services. 

• Tell the government what persons with disabiities 

need. 

Communities need to: 

• Understand that persons with disabilities  

can live independently 

• Welcome and include persons with disabilities. 

• Help create accessible services and buildings. 

The EQUASS programme 

EQUASS helps organisations  

that work with persons with a disability. 

It gives them advice  

about how to help people live independently. 

Organisations can be tested  

to see if they follow all the advice.  

 

 

 



 
 

Final message 

With the right support, 

and everyone working together,  

persons with disabilities  

can live independently. 
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